## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 34416/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-03-2024 in WP No. 4038/2024 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

NANJUNDAIAH K & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.198232/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.198240/2024-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.198234/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.198231/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) )

Date: 09-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR Mr. N S Vijayanth Babu, Adv. Ms. Mamtaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Delay condoned.

A SLP challenging the very same interim order dated 20.03.2024 is pending in this Court.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks. Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No.26806/2024.

Having considered the submission made by Mr. N. S. Vijayanth Babu, learned counsel, the IA No.198240/2024 is allowed at the risk of the petitioner.

[DEEPAK JOSHI]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[KAMLESH RAWAT]
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR